

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-06-2012

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2010AP001952

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN K. AVERY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT I, REVERSING AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY,
HON. DENNIS R. CIMPL, PRESIDING

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK

JAMES FRIEDMAN
Bar No. 1020756
Godfrey Kahn, S.C.
One East Main Street, Suite 500
Madison, WI 53703
608-257-3911

LORI R. MASON (*pro hac vice*
application pending)
Cooley LLP
Five Palo Alto Square, 4th Floor
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
650-843-5000

KYLE C. WONG
MACO STEWART (*pro hac vice*
application pending)
Cooley LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
415-693-2000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. FALSE CONFESSIONS.....	3
A. Several of the main causes of false confessions apply here.....	4
B. Wisconsin recognizes the dangers of false confessions and has moved to reduce them.....	8
II. EYEWITNESS MISIDENTIFICATION.....	9
A. Several hallmarks of eyewitness misidentification were present in Avery’s case	10
B. Wisconsin acknowledges the fallibility of eyewitness identifications.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION.....	16
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	3
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	3
<i>Garcia v. State</i> 73 Wis. 2d 651, 245 N.W.2d 654 (1976).....	14
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110	8
<i>State v. Dubose</i> 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis. 2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582	13
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis. 2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996).....	14
<i>State v. Shomberg</i> , 2006 WI 9, 288 Wis. 2d 1, 709 N.W.2d 370	13
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 175.50(2).....	9
§ 968.073.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Collins, <i>Improving Eyewitness Evidence Collection Procedures in Wisconsin</i> , 2003 Wis. L. Rev. 529 (2003).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cutler, <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eye-Witness Identification Accuracy</i> , Denv. U. L. Rev. 979 (1997).....	11
Doege, <i>Prosecution Backs Taping Interrogations</i> , Milwaukee J.-Sentinel (May 6, 2002)	8
Drizin & Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 891 (2004)	4
Gohara, <i>A Lie for a Lie: False Confessions and the Case for Reconsidering the Legality of Deceptive Interrogation Techniques</i> , 33 Fordham Urban L.J. 791 (2006)	5
Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 3 (Feb. 2010).....	2, 6, 8
Kassin & Gudjonsson, <i>True Crimes, False Confessions</i> , Scientific Am. Mind 24 (May 2005).....	5, 6
Kassin & Norwick, <i>Why People Waive Their Miranda Rights: The Power of Innocence</i> , 28 L. & Human Behavior 211 (April 2004)	8
Kassin, <i>Psychology of Confessions</i> , Am. Psychol. 215 (April 2005) ...	5, 6, 7
Leo et al., <i>Bringing Reliability Back In: False Confessions and Legal Safeguards in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 479 (2006).....	2, 4
Leo, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. and Criminology 266 (Winter 1996).....	7
O’Toole & Shay, <i>Manson v. Brathwaite Revisited: Towards a New Rule of Decision for Due Process Challenges to Eyewitness Identification Procedures</i> , 41 Val. U.L. Rev. 109 (Fall 2006).....	3
Ofshe & Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 979 (1997)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Tepfer et al., <i>Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 887 (Summer 2010).....	4, 11
<i>The Innocence Project</i> , at http://www.innocenceproject.org	2
Wells & Olson, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 54 Annual Rev. of Psychology 277 (2003).....	12, 13
Wis. Crim. J. Study Comm'n, <i>Position Paper on False Confessions</i> , http://www.wcjsc.org/	9, 10
Wis. Dep't. of Justice, <i>Model Policy and Procedure for Eyewitness Identification</i> , http://www.doj.state.wi.us/dles/tns/eyewitnesspublic.pdf	9
Woocher, <i>Did Your Eyes Deceive You? Expert Psychological Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Identification</i> , 29 Stan. L. Rev. 969 (May 1977)	10
